

09 - 936 FEB 5 - 2010

No. 09 -

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
~~William K. Suter, Clerk~~

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RODREQUIS ARMANI COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAIRE J. RAUSCHER
Executive Director

MATTHEW R. SEGAL
Assistant Federal Defender

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA,
INC.

One Page Avenue
Suite 210
Asheville, NC 28801

K. LEE BLALACK

MARK S. DAVIES

(Counsel of Record)

LAURA CONN*

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

** Admitted in Pennsylvania only;
supervised by principals at the
firm.*

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.....	4
A. Under <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> , It Is Improper To Disrupt the Federal Balance By Making Local Thefts Subject to Federal Prosecution	4
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Lopez</i> And <i>Morrison</i>	5
II. NUMEROUS COURTS OF APPEALS JUDGES HAVE CALLED UPON THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	13
III. THE CASE PRESENTS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THIS RECURRING ISSUE	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A: Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Unpublished Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B: Sentencing Hearing Transcript (W.D.N.C.)	4a
Appendix C: District Court Judgment (W.D.N.C.).....	19a
Appendix D: Statement of Facts (W.D.N.C.).....	33a
Appendix E: Order Denying Motion to Dismiss (W.D.N.C.).....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Baylor v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Atcheson</i> , 94 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 68 F.3d 396 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 347 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , 328 F.3d 708 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 473 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Dobbs</i> , 449 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	5
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Farrish</i> , 122 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 260 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 164 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 108 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6, 9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Torres</i> , 435 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 222 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 311 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 236 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , No. 08-4783, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 1790 (3d Cir. Jan. 27, 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rivera</i> , 555 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 236 F. App'x 835 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 342 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.3.....	4
------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	3
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....	1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993)	10
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1997).....	10
Andrew Weiss, Note, <i>Commerce-Clause in the Cross-Hairs: The Use of Lopez-Based Motions to Challenge the Constitutionality of Federal Criminal Statutes</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1431 (1995).....	7
